

Queensland Government Gazette

LOCAL GOVERNMENT **PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

ISSN 0155-9370

VOL. 372] FRIDAY 3 JUNE 2016 [No. 24

Sustainable Planning Act 2009

PALM ISLAND ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL ADOPTION OF THE **PLANNING SCHEME**

Notice is given under the Sustainable Planning Act 2009 and Statutory Guideline 02/14: Making or amending local planning instruments, that on 25 May 2016, Palm Island Aboriginal Shire Council adopted the Palm Island Aboriginal Shire Council Planning Scheme and that the Scheme is to have effect from 6 June 2016.

A printed copy of the Palm Island Aboriginal Shire Council Planning Scheme is available for viewing from Council and an electronic copy can be viewed and downloaded from Council's website at www.piac.qld.gov.au

> Ross Norman **Chief Executive Officer** Palm Island Aboriginal Shire Council

This page has been left blank intentionally